1475

March 17, 2025

Minutes of Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting

Held March 17, 2025

The March 17, 2025 Mifflin Township Board of Trustee Meeting was called to order
at 7:00 p.m. by Chairman Eric Oswalt, Trustees present were Eric Oswalt and Dan
Atterholt. Others in attendance were Twp. Fiscal Officer, John Bartley, VVolunteer
Firefighter Chief J. J. Bittinger, Assistant VVolunteer Fire Chief, Randy Jackenheimer.

The minutes of the March 3, Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting were sent to the
trustees for review.

25-044 A resolution was made by Mr. Atterholt to approve the minutes as sent to the
Trustees for review, second by Mr. Oswalt. Roll call results: Oswalt — yes and
Atterholt — yes. Resolution Passed.

Correspondence: None
Public Input: None
Old Business: None
Reports:

Mifflin Twp. Volunteer Fire Chief J. J. Bittinger brought the New Fire Truck to the
meeting so the Trustees could see all of the modifications that have been made. The Sheriff
wants to do away with the VHF System that is currently used in the County This will make

our pagers obsolete. The approximate cost to replace the pagers with MARCS pagers will
be approximately $12,000.

Trustee Discussion Items

Discussed plans for creating a Township Manual similar to the one used in
Montgomery Township.

The 5500 Dodge is leaking a small amount of oil, it is believed to be hydraulic oil
leaking from the pump. They are going to check all hoses and connections.

New Business:

25-045 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to pay the bills, a second by Mr. Atterholt.
Roll Call results: Oswalt - Yes and Atterholt — Yes. Resolution Passed.



1476

March 17, 2025

25-046 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to adjourn the Mifflin Township Board of
Trustees Meeting, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results; Oswalt — Yes and
Atterholt — Yes. Resolution Passed.

Regular Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting adjourned at 7:55 p.m.

Post Date

3/4/25
3/4/25
3/7/25
3/7/25
3/12/25
3/12/25
3/13/25
3/14/25
3/15/25
3/15/25
3/15/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25
3/17/25

John M. Bartley
Mifflin Twp. Fiscal Officer

Warrants & Payments Approved for March 17, 2025

Type

CH
EW
CH
CH
EW
CH
CH
CH
PR
PR
CH
CH
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW

Total Warrant

Payee Amount

Frontier Communications $ 89.33
Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $ 1,679.30
Ohio Edison $ 117.14
Ohio Edison $ 144.16
Ohio Department of Taxation $ 88.35
Spectrum $ 130.00
Verizon Wireless $ 111.09
Treasurer of State $ 3,198.33
Jay S Oswalt $ 401.85
John A. Carpenter $ 893.30
Ohio Edison $ 693.44
Amazon Business Account $ 54.96
Centerra Co-op $ 611.88
Daniel D. Atterholt $ 200.00
David B. McQuillen $ 188.38
Eric C. Oswalt $ 200.00
John M. Bartley $ 38.48
John M. Bartley $ 200.00
Lacal Equipment, Inc. $ 246.92
M & M Sales and Service $ 57.90
Medicount Management, Inc. $ 26.51
Mifflin Lions Club $ 391.50
Nationwide First Responder Grants $ 112.50
Sedgwick $ 445.00
Timothy E. Echelberger $ 200.00
Twins Lumber $ 20,626.00

$ 31,146.32

(Chairperson) (Date)



