March 17, 2025

Minutes of Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting Held March 17, 2025

The March 17, 2025 Mifflin Township Board of Trustee Meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairman Eric Oswalt, Trustees present were Eric Oswalt and Dan Atterholt. Others in attendance were Twp. Fiscal Officer, John Bartley, Volunteer Firefighter Chief J. J. Bittinger, Assistant Volunteer Fire Chief, Randy Jackenheimer.

The minutes of the March 3, Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting were sent to the trustees for review.

25-044 A resolution was made by Mr. Atterholt to approve the minutes as sent to the Trustees for review, second by Mr. Oswalt. Roll call results: Oswalt – yes and Atterholt – yes. Resolution Passed.

Correspondence: None

Public Input: None

Old Business: None

Reports:

Mifflin Twp. Volunteer Fire Chief J. J. Bittinger brought the New Fire Truck to the meeting so the Trustees could see all of the modifications that have been made. The Sheriff wants to do away with the VHF System that is currently used in the County This will make our pagers obsolete. The approximate cost to replace the pagers with MARCS pagers will be approximately \$12,000.

Trustee Discussion Items

Discussed plans for creating a Township Manual similar to the one used in Montgomery Township.

The 5500 Dodge is leaking a small amount of oil, it is believed to be hydraulic oil leaking from the pump. They are going to check all hoses and connections.

New Business:

25-045 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to pay the bills, a second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results: Oswalt - Yes and Atterholt – Yes. Resolution Passed.

March 17, 2025

25-046 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to adjourn the Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results; Oswalt – Yes and Atterholt – Yes. Resolution Passed.

Regular Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting adjourned at 7:55 p.m.

John M. Bartl	ey
Mifflin Twp. Fiscal Offi	cer

Warrants & Payments Approved for March 17, 2025

Post Date	Туре	Payee	al Warrant Amount
3/4/25	СН	Frontier Communications	\$ 89.33
3/4/25	EW	Ohio Public Employees Retirement System	\$ 1,679.30
3/7/25	CH	Ohio Edison	\$ 117.14
3/7/25	CH	Ohio Edison	\$ 144.16
3/12/25	EW	Ohio Department of Taxation	\$ 88.35
3/12/25	CH	Spectrum	\$ 130.00
3/13/25	CH	Verizon Wireless	\$ 111.09
3/14/25	CH	Treasurer of State	\$ 3,198.33
3/15/25	PR	Jay S Oswalt	\$ 401.85
3/15/25	PR	John A. Carpenter	\$ 893.30
3/15/25	CH	Ohio Edison	\$ 693.44
3/17/25	CH	Amazon Business Account	\$ 54.96
3/17/25	AW	Centerra Co-op	\$ 611.88
3/17/25	AW	Daniel D. Atterholt	\$ 200.00
3/17/25	AW	David B. McQuillen	\$ 188.38
3/17/25	AW	Eric C. Oswalt	\$ 200.00
3/17/25	AW	John M. Bartley	\$ 38.48
3/17/25	AW	John M. Bartley	\$ 200.00
3/17/25	AW	Lacal Equipment, Inc.	\$ 246.92
3/17/25	AW	M & M Sales and Service	\$ 57.90
3/17/25	AW	Medicount Management, Inc.	\$ 26.51
3/17/25	AW	Mifflin Lions Club	\$ 391.50
3/17/25	AW	Nationwide First Responder Grants	\$ 112.50
3/17/25	AW	Sedgwick	\$ 445.00
3/17/25	AW	Timothy E. Echelberger	\$ 200.00
3/17/25	AW	Twins Lumber	\$ 20,626.00
			\$ 31 146 32

	5	•	
		\$	20,626.00
		\$	31,146.32
_	(Chairperson)		(Date)
	, ,		` ,